UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2220604175 Fee: $98.00

Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 07/25/2022 09:24 AM Pg: 10of 8
Investor Loan # 841639094

After Recording Return To:

5001 Kingsley Dr

Cincinnati, OH 45227

Mail Drop 1MOB-AL

This document was prepared by Loss Mitigation Department, Fifth Third Bank, N.A.

[Space Above This Line For RecorZSTﬁi 0 0 " 9\ [ q

Pregured %!

Q Vv LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
‘SCLiS;OLaS‘:g 33; 3 First-Lien Closed-End Loan
Permanent Rate Reduction - Fixed Rate Products
CG/\« We&“{/ Permainent Rate Reduction - Extended Term - Fixed Rate Products
MERS #

SIS phone number: 888-679-6377

This Loan Modification Agreement {the "Agreemnent”) is made on July 14, 2022, between MICHAEL P
MCLENAGHAN, DEBORAH L MCLENAGHAN< Fiarrower(s)") and Fifth Third Bank, National Association
{"Lender") .

The parties recite and declare that:

144 S
(Béndé'l‘ ls tgeq%criﬂ a n,ore"madecbpé\ﬂ'ower dateo UI°0/1995 principal sum of One Hundred Fifty

Thousand and 00/100 {U.S. $150,000.00) together W|th interes. tiereon at a fixed ra;tach[e fully set forth therein
(the "Note™). / 1

AN 0g-Al-41S odo - 6000 VST &5
b. The Note is secured by a Security Instrument bearing the same date-{th¢ "Security Instrument”) that is
recorded in the office of the Cook County Recorder's Office, in Book or Likervia and/or Instrument Number 2000-
05-22, at Page(s) n/a, which covers and is now a lien on the property whose street address is 403 MIDDLETON
PALATINE, IL 60067 {the "Property"), and is further described in the Security instrument and on Exhibit "A"
attached hereto.

c. Borrower(s) is/are now the owner(s} and holder(s) of the Property, on which the Security listrument is a valid
and enforceable lien. There are no defenses or offsets to the Note or Security Instrument.’Anv other Lien against
the Property has been fully disclosed to the Lender by the Barrower.

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements exchanged, and other goed and valuabie consideration,
the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree that, notwithstanding anything
contained in the Note and Security Instrument to the contrary:

d. The amount payable under the Note as of 07/01/2022 is Eighty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred One and
85/100 $83,701.85 {the "New Principal Balance"). The New Principal Balance consists of $45,961.84 in unpaid
interest bearing principal, $5,818.48 in unpaid interest (the "Unpaid Interest") and $31,921.53 in advances.

New Principal Balance Deferred interest Modified Due at Maturity
Amount with Bearing Principal and (includes any prior
this agreement | Principal interest payment | deferred amounts)

$83.701.85 $0.00 $83,701.85 $324.25 $0.00

Borrower(s) do{es) have the option to pay the Unpaid Interest at the time of execution of this Agreement and not
have the existing loan balance increase by the amount of the Unpaid Interest.

LIDN 1084




2220604175 Page: 2 of 8

“ UNOFFICIAL COPY

The parties agree that the Maturity Date of the Note and Security Instrument is extended to 07/01/2062,
Borrower(s) acknowledge that extension of the Maturity Date does not extend the term of coverage of any credit
life or disability insurance beyond the original loan term.

Borrower(s) promise(s) to pay to the order of Lender the Interest Bearing Principal Balance, plus interest thereon
to the order of the Lender. Interest will be charged on the Interest Bearing Principal Balance at a [modified] yearly
rate of 3.5% from 07/01/2022. The Borrower promises to make monthly payments of principal and interest due
under the Note of Three Hundred Twenty-Four and 25/100 ($324.25) beginning on 08/01/2022, and continuing
thereafter on the same day of each succeeding month until principal and interest are paid in full.

If all or part of the Property or any interest in it is sold or transferred (or if a beneficial interest in the Borrower(s) is
sold or transferred and the Borrower(s) isfare not a natural person(s)) without Lender's prior written consent,
Lender may, at its option, require immediate repayment in full of all sums secured by this Security Instrument.

If Lender exercines this option, Lender shall give Borrower(s) notice of acceleration. The notice shall provide a
period of not less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower{(s} must pay
all sums secured by th's Security Instrument. If Borrower(s) fail(s) to pay these sums prior to the expiration of this
period, Lender may in:'ok= any remedies permitted by this Security Instrument without further notice or demand of
Borrower{s).

Borrower(s) also will comply with.all other covenants, agreements, and requirements of the Note and Security
Instrument, which are incorporated.iierein by reference, including without limitation, Borrower({s) covenants and
agreements to make all payment oi{a:es, insurance premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all
other payments that Borrower(s) is/are o'ngated to make under the Security Instrument,

Borrower(s) understand(s) and agree(s) that:

a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to default
in the making of payments under the Security Instrun’ ent shall also apply to default in the making of the modified
payments hersunder.

b. All covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions con‘ained in the Note and Security Instrument shall be
and remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and rone of the Barrower's(s') obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions hereof, nor
shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lencer's rights under or remedies on the Note
and Security Instruments, whether such rights or remedies arise there un-erar by operation of law. Also, all rights
of recourse to which Lender is presently entitled against any property or ariy ther persons in any way obligated
for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly reserved by Leiaer.

c. Borrower(s) is/are presently in default under the terms of the Note and Security instriment,

d. All costs and expenses incurred by Lender in connection with this Agreement, including reZording fees, title
examination, and attorneys' fees shall be paid by the Borrower(s) and shall be secured by thz Sacurity
Instrument, unless stipulated otherwise by Lender.

e. Borrower(s) agree(s) to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required
to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall bind
and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower(s).

f. Borrower authorizes Lender, and Lender’s successors and assigns, to share certain Borrower public and non-
public personal information including, but not limited to {i) name, address, telephone number, (i) Social Security
Number, (iii) credit score, (iv) income, and {v) payment history and information about Borrower's account balances
and activity, with an authorized third party which may include, but is not limited to, a counseling agency, state or
local Housing Finance Agency or similar entity that is assisting Borrower in connection with obtaining a
foreclasure prevention alternative, including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan ("Authorized Third
Party").

LIDN 1084 2




2220604175 Page: 3 of 8

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

Borrower understands and consents to Lender or Authorized Third Party, as well as Freddie Mac (the owner of
Borrower's loan), disclosing such personal information and the terms of any relief or foreclosure prevention
alternative, including the terms of the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, to any insurer, guarantor, or
servicer that insures, guarantees, or services Borrower's loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property
on which Borrower is obligated, or to any companies that perform support services to them in connection with the
loan or any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is obligated.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Freddie Mac, Lender or Authorized Third Party concerning mortgage
assistance relating to Borrower's loan including the trial period plan to modify Borrower's loan, at any telephone
number, including mobile telephone number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lender or Authorized
Third Party.

By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower(s) that any prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay
to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items is hereby revoked, and Borrower has been advised of the amount
needed to fully fun the escrow items.

Borrower will pay to'Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this
Agreement, until the 1.oan is paid in full, a sum (the "Funds”) to provide for payment of amounts due for: (a) taxes
and assessments and ot'ier items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance on the
Property; (b) leasehold pay:neis or ground rents on the Property, if any; {c) premiums for any and all insurance
required by Lender under the La2n Documents; (d) mortgage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to
Lender in lieu of the payment of meiiqage insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e)
any community association dues, 1e¢s, and assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are
called "Escrow Items." Borrower shall promptly furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this
paragraph. Borrower shall pay Lender tha Funds for Escrow Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to
pay the Funds for any or all Escrow Items. Le:ider may waive Borrower’s obligation to pay to Lender Funds for
any or all Escrow ltems at any time. Any such waiver may only be in writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower
shall pay directly, when and where payable, the ainounts due for any Escrow Items for which payment of Funds
has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, ¢hall furnish to Lender receipts evidencing such payment
within such time period as Lender may require, Borrower's obligation to make such payments and to provide
receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenaritand agreement contained in the Loan Documents, as
the phrase "covenant and agreement” is used in the Loan Dosuments. If Borrower is obligated to pay Escrow
[tems directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay tha amount due for an Escrow ltem, Lender may
gxercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement'and pay such amount and Borrower shall then
be obligated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow Items at
any time by a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, uran such revocation, Borrower shall
pay to Lender all Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under iz paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount {a) sufficient to permii,Lender to apply the Funds at
the time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act (*RESPA"), aiiu (b)-not to exceed the
maximum amount a lender can require under RESPA, Lender shall estimate the amount ¢’ Funds due on the
basis of current data and reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow ltems or.stharwise in accordance
with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrurnantality, or entity
(including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank.
Lender shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall
not charge Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the
Escrow ltems, unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make
such a charge. Unless an agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the
Funds, Lender shall not be required to pay Borrower any interest or earnings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower
can agree in writing, however, that interest shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without
charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required by RESPA.

LIDN 1084 3




2220604175 Page: 4 of 8

" UNOFFICIAL COPY

If there is a surplus of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the
excess funds in accordance with RESPA., If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under
RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the shortage in accordance with RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments. |f
there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall notify Borrower as required
by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the deficiency in accordance with
RESPA, but in no more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums secured by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any
Funds held by Lender.

Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in part of
the Note or Security Instrument, Except as otherwise specifically provided in this Agreement, the Note and
Security Instrument will remain in full force and effect and unchanged, and Borrower(s) and Lender will be bound
by, and comply.with, all of the terms and provisions thereof, as amended by this Agreement,

Each individual exesut'ng this Agreement warrants that she/he has actual authority to execute this Agreement,
that she/he has had (nz apportunity to have legal counsel review and explain the provisions of this Agreement
and that she/he has read iz Agreement in full and understands its contents prior to signing said Agreement.

By checking this box, Barrower/alse consents to being contacted by text messaging. D

[To be signed and dated by all borrowers, endorsers, guarantars, sureties, and other parties signing the Note and
Security Instrument.]

/ [o%/éf—w' 7//,7‘/-21

(AEL P MCLENAGHAN - Borrower Date
Zg tprats L- TP /a//z(/ 7S -2 2.
BORAH L MCLENAGHAN - BOFW Date

INDIVIDUAL ACKNOWLEDGMENT

STATE OF | {liniod  COUNTYOF __ (o0F sS.

Before me a Notary Public in and for said County and State personally appeared MICHAEL P MCLENAGHAN,
DEBORAH L MCLENAGHAN, who is/are personally known to me or who ias produced sufficient evidence of
identification and who did take an oath and who executed the foregoing conveyzncé to Fifth Third Bank, National
Association, and severally acknowledged the execution thereof to be his/her free alt'and deed for the uses and
purposes therein mentioned.

A
IN WITNESS WHEREOQF, | have hereunto affixed g e and official seal this \S dayoi J\v‘t\ﬂ .
20 22 : MADAW! BISHTAW!
QD Official Seal
; = Notary Public - State of illinois
Notary Public My Commission Expires Apr 5, 2026
My Commission Expires 0‘-{ Og'iblgﬂ

LIDN 1084 4




2220604175 Page: 50of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE. FOR FIFTH THIRD USE ONLY.

CORPORATE ACKNOWLEDGEMEN ¥
\'Lf/ WA HL (:-J[' jd/(af u‘-( Kimberly Taylor
FIFTH THIRD BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION .{\ynpnnno {Seal)

5 1 3'\300‘\)\}\.:».;
STATE OF Ohio, COUNTY OF Hamilton ss.

Before me, a No ungf and Sfate pe ty ‘ddpeareg Fifty Third Bank, National
Association, by its the individual who executed

and that the sam&.is her/his Wee act and deed and the free act and deed of Fifth Third Bank, National Association.

REOF, | have hereunto affixed may name and official seal this day of di{f? ,
wC

LIDN 1084 5




2220604175 Page: 6 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT 'A’ 0071000030

LOT 10 IN WINTER HAVEN SUBDIVISION OF LOT 25 IN ARTHUR T.
MC INTOSH BAND COMPANY'S QUINTENS ROAD FARMS SUBDIVISION
IN THE NORTHEAST 1/4 OF THE SOUTH EAST 1/4 OF SECTION 21,
TOWNSHIP 42 NORTH, RANGE 10 EAST OF THE THIRD PRINCIPAL
MERIDIAN, IN COOK COUNTY, ILLINOIS.




2220604175 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SAME NAME AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF:
COUNTY OF:

THE UNDERSIGNED, afier being duly sworn upon, oath deposes and says:
That in reference to the transaction of the property located at:

403 MIDDLETON
PALATINE
IL 60067

Appears on some modilication documents as:

MICHAEL P MCLENAGHAN
MICHAEL MCLENAGHAN

I hereby certity that the above are all one andthe same.

SIGNED this _ /)~ dayof __ J 44y oz
MICHAEL P MCLENAGHAN Authorized Agent

h
Subscribed and sworn before this /5 day of J “l‘ﬁ

#.0AWT BISHTAW!

@/3 ; 02-ial Seal
(D Notary Puahic - State of Nlinots
LY \\

ires Apr 5, 2026

Notary Public
State/Commonwealth of: \ inovs
Acting in the County/Parish of: €20 |3

oS- Wil

My Commission Expires: O‘—( -

Classification: Internal Use




2220604175 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

SAME NAME AFFIDAVIT
STATE OF:
COUNTY OF:

THE UNDERSIGNED, after being duly sworn upon, oath deposes and says:
That in reference to the transaction of the property located at:

403 MIODLETON
PALATINE
IL 60067

Appears on some modification documents as:

DEBORAH L MCLENAGHAN
DEBORAH MCLENAGHAN

I hereby certify that the above are all one and the same.

-

SIGNED this _ /-5 day of é'gzé , 00 22
MM%M_ .
DEBORAH L MCLENAGHAN Authorized-Agent

_h -
Subscribed and sworn before this # day of _}VLL:}\ , 20 2: " ¢

-~ %

WADAW] BISHTAWI
; Ocial Seal
@bﬁ_@ Notary Pudlic - State of lilinols
ires Apr 5, 2026

Notary Publi\c h

State/Commonwealth of’ \\\\‘ NoS
Acting in the County/Parish of: (w0 ¥-

My Commission Expires: 0‘-{ ~o¥ -0l

Classification: Internal Use



